## BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG WASHINGTON COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

### ORDINANCE NO.\_\_\_\_\_

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG, COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING ORDINANCES 1312, 1306, 1305, 1287, 1284, 1275, 1271, 1259 AND 1231 AND CHAPTER 162 VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC, ARTICLE III, SECTION 162-27 PROVIDING FOR WEIGHT RESTRICTIONS ON BRIDGES AND STREETS.

WHEREAS, Council for the Borough of Canonsburg, out of concern for the health, safety and welfare of its residents, is desirous of implementing an amendment to Canonsburg Code Section 162-27 concerning restrictions on the weight of vehicles permitted on certain streets as permitted by Section 4902(b) of the Pennsylvania Vehicle Code; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to Sections 4902(a), (b) and 6109(a)(7)(13), the Borough of Canonsburg tasked the Borough Engineer to conduct an engineering and traffic study to justify the weight restrictions along McEwen Road from Gladden Road to Shamrock Lane; and

WHEREAS, the study conducted by the Engineer determined that a weight restriction in the amount ten (10) Tons (20,000 lb) for vehicles traveling along McEwen Road from Gladden Road to Shamrock Lane because the road poses that a hazard.

**NOW THEREFORE,** be it ordained by the Council of the Borough of Canonsburg, and it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

Section 1. Section 27 of Ordinances 1312, 1306, 1305, 1287, 1284, 1275, 1271, 1259 and 1231 and Chapter 162 Vehicles and Traffic, Article III, Section 162-27, shall be amended as follows by adding the following street and weight restriction:

# <u>§162-27 – Condition of Street and Bridge</u>

The list of streets previously enumerated in this section containing weight A. restrictions shall be amended to add the following:

| Name of Street or Bridge | Location                         | Maximum Gross Weight (Tons) |
|--------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| McEwen Road              | Gladden Road to<br>Shamrock Lane | 10                          |

### Section 2. Repealer.

It is the intention of the Borough Council of the Borough of Canonsburg that all ordinances that are in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed. Further, any ordinance not specifically mentioned in this ordinance that is not in conflict with this ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

### Severability. Section 3.

If any portion of this ordinance is declared by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, it is the intention of the Council of the Borough of Canonsburg that all other parts remain in effect.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2021.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF CANONSBURG

Denise, Lesnock, Borough Manager

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Richard T. Bell, President of Council

David Rhome, Mayor